

Website: www.secharyana.gov.in Email id:sec@hry.nic.in

Phone

: +91172 2584810

Fax

: +91172 2585904

Notification 16th May, 2023

No. SEC/2ME/2023/912:- Whereas, the State Election Commission, Haryana has issued programme for preparation of electoral roll of 01 Municipal Council, Ambala and seventeen Municipal Committees vide notification SEC/2ME/2023/479, dated 20.03.2023 and programme for updation of electoral rolls of seven municipalities including the Municipal Council, Thanesar, district Kurukshetra and Municipal Council, Sirsa vide notification No. SEC/2ME/2023/513, dated 20.03.2023, according to which final publication of the electoral rolls of was to be done on 15.05.2023.

- Whereas, the Deputy Commissioner, Kurukshetra vide his memo No. 3641/Election, dated 15.05.2023 has informed that the electoral of Municipal Council, Thanesar was prepared on the basis of the electoral rolls of the Legislative Assembly published on 05.01.2022 and now the same electoral roll is being updated on the basis of the electoral rolls of the Legislative Assembly published on 05.01.2023. He has also informed that due to change of Sr. No. of the electors in the electoral roll of the Legislative Assembly published on 05.01.2023 booth numbers have also been changed. The Deputy Commissioner, Kurukshetra has further also informed that the electoral rolls of Municipal Council, Thanesar could not be published on the prescribed date 15.05.2023. He has requested to extend the period of final publication of electoral for three/four days.
- Whereas, the Deputy Commissioner, Ambala vide his memo No.622/LFA, dated 16.05.2023 has informed that in compliance with direction of the State Election Commission, Haryana issued vide letter No. SEC/2ME/2023/868 dated 09.05.2023 to exclude the dead voters from the electoral rolls by taking the record of deaths from the Registrar, Death and Birth, record of thousands dead persons has to be cross verified for which more time would be required for publication of the electoral rolls. He has further requested to extend the period of final publication of electoral for three days.

- 4. Whereas, the Deputy Commissioner, Sirsa vide its memo No. 309/Peshi, dated 12.05.2023 has informed that due to busy of District Administration in the visit of Hon'ble Chief Minister, Haryana, in district Sirsa all appeals/complaints could not be finalized and he has further requested to extend the period of final publication of electoral rolls of Municipal Council, Sirsa to one week.
- 5. In view of request of the Deputy Commissioner, Ambala, Kurukshetra and Sirsa, the State Election Commission, Haryana, in accordance with the provisions contained in section 3A of the Haryana Municipal Act, 1973, read with rule 4 of the rules made there under and the powers conferred under clause (1) of article 243ZA of the Constitution of India, hereby direct to revise the date of final publication of electoral rolls of Municipal Council, Ambala Sadar, Thanesar and Sirsa to 23.05.2023.
- 4. The Deputy Commissioner, Ambala, Kurukshetra and Sirsa shall give wide publicity of the above programme.
- 5. The remaining instructions issued earlier by notification No. SEC/2ME/2023/479 & 513, both dated 20.03.2023 shall remain unchanged.

DHANPAT SINGH State Election Commissioner, Haryana

Endst. No. SEC/2ME/2023/ 913-930 Dated: 16th May, 2023. A copy is forwarded to the following for information and immediate compliance of above orders:-

1. The Deputy Commissioner, Ambala, Kurukshetra and Sirsa.

2. State Informatics Officer, NIC, Haryana, Chandigarh.

3. Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Ambala Sadar, Thanesar and Sirsa. .

4. All Political Parties in the State of Haryana.

5. Controller, Printing and Stationery Department, Haryana, Chandigarh for publication of the above said notification in the Haryana Govt. Gazette.

Assistant State Election Commissioner, for State Election Commissioner, Haryana

Internal distribution :-

- 1. PS/SEC.
- 2. Accounts Section.
- 3. Store Keeper
- 4. Librarian
- 5. IT Cell.